





**RESOLUTION NO. 2023-287** 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR HON. ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON TO REPRESENT THE CITY GOVERNMENT MUNTINLUPA IN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH ICANSERVE FOUNDATION INC., (ICS) REPRESENTED BY ITS FOUNDING PRESIDENT, MS. KARA MAGSANOC-ALIKPALA, ON THE MATTER OF IMPLEMENTING THE ATING DIBDIBIN PROGRAM WHICH INCLUDES CLINICAL BREAST EXAM, PATIENT NAVIGATION, AND THE USAGE OF THE ATING DIBDIBIN DIGITAL PLATFORM

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodo!fo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Sec 11 of the Philippine Constitution provides, "The State shall adopt an integrated and comprehensive approach to health development which shall endeavor to make essential goods, health and other social services available to all the people at affordable cost. There shall be priority for the needs of the underprivileged sick, elderly, disabled, women, and children. Xxx;

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 (LGC), provides that, "every local government unit (LGU) shall exercise powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare";

WHEREAS, Article 86(b)(1)(vi) of the Rules and Regulations Implementing the LGC (LGC-IRR), provides that, "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) Exercise general supervision and control over all programs, projects, services, and activities of the City, and in this connection, shall: Xxx (vi) Represent the City in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Ranlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance.";

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 177:

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

4

a Mrs

Mar

Nakakaprond!





Page 2 Resolution No. 2023

WHEREAS, ICanServe Foundation, Inc. (ICS) is a Philippines-based advocacy group of breast cancer survivors and volunteers. It co-creates breast cancer control programs with local government as part of its initiative to promote early breast cancer detection, access to accurate diagnosis and timely treatment, survivorship care, palliative care, hospice care and patient navigation.

WHEREAS, The ICS created its first community-based breast cancer screening program in the Philippines, Ating Dibdibin which was launched under the auspices of the American Cancer Society and with a grant from Pfizer Foundation (USA) and Pfizer Foundation Philippines. The program facilitated treatment of all women diagnosed with breast cancer during the screening period and aims to make the early detection program permanently included under the local government's health budget:

WHEREAS, the City Government of Muntinlupa, through its Gender and Development (GAD) has taken the lead in championing women's health and wellness through its various programs and projects in collaborations with various non-government organizations and foundations;

WHEREAS, the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the ICS foresee a weba single, end-to-end platform for based data infrastructure through Dashlabs.ai automating and optimizing healthcare and medical diagnostic lab operations including integration with any lab machine; training of Barangay Health Workers (BHW) on the use of the different features of the online data infrastructure and on the conduct of clinical breast examination;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the Hon. City Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon, to represent the City Government Muntinlupa in a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with ICANSERVE Foundation Inc., (ICS) represented by its Founding President, Ms. Kara Magsanoc-Alikpala, on the matter of implementing the Ating Dibdibin Program which includes clinical breast exam, patient navigation, and the usage of the Ating Dibdibin Digital Platform.

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 17TH day of July 2023, on its 54th Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY.
Member AUL R. CORRO COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ Member

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

Member

People's Center Building, Putatar, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Nakakaproud!





Page 3 Resolution No. 2023-287

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA
Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON Member

Melliber

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN LUVIE CONSTANTINO

Member

COUN. ENGR. MAINERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR.

Member

Sectoral Representative:

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

My MALY

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa vity, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com







Page 4 Resolution No. 2023-287

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. B

Date: 17 JUL 2023

Norie 10th SP

epple's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com